
Monday October 25, 20212
UTHALA

With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad and untimely demh of our beloved 
Lt Brij Bala Jamwal W/o Sh. Trilok Singh
Jamwal (Jagti Wale R/o Upper Barnai near
Mehra Guest House, Jammu who left for
heavenly abode on 16-10-2021.
UTHALA/Kriya will be performed at their
residence at 3:00 P.M. on 27-10-2021
(Wednesday)
GRIEF-STRICKEN
Sh. Trilok Singh Jamwal Head Cashier. PNB Janipur) - Husband
Children
Daughter & Son-in-Law
Smt Deepika Jamwal & Dr Vikrant Singh ( P.E.T, HSS Katra)
Kr. Pushpinder Singh Jamwal- Son
Kr Shobit Singh Jamwal-Son
Ms Monika Jamwal- Daughter
Devrani & Devar
Smt Vidya Devi & Sh Narinder Singh Jamwal
Smt. Naresh Kumari & Sh Daljeet Singh Jamwal
Sister-in-Law & Brother-in Law
Smt. Suman Jasrotia & Sh Gulcharan Singh Jasrotia
Smt Kamini Jamwal & Lt Sh Vijay Jamwal
Smt Radhika Jasrotia & Sh Dhrub Singh Jasrotia
Nephew Niece
Ashish Jamwal, Sheena Jamwal, Abhi Singh Jamwal, 
Amita Jamwal, Pinku Bandral, Nannu
Grand children
Aaradhya Singh, Krishang Singh
Mobile Nos: 9419859780, 9541021501

Lt Brij Bala Jamwal

KRIYA
Kriya of Smt. Swarna Devi W/o Sh. Madan
Lal R/o H. No. 28 Lane No. 2/7 Block-B
Roop Nagar, Enclave Jammu will be held on
26-10-2021 Tuesday.
GRIEF STRICKEN:
Sh. Madan Lal -Husband
Son & Daughter-in-law
Rakesh Kumar & Vandana Devi
Daughters & Son-in-law
Meeta Devi & Krishan Lal
Sonu Kumari & Ashok Kumar
Anju Devi & Vijay Kumar
Rajani Kumari & Suresh Kumar
Monika Kumari & Rakesh Sumbria
Phone: 6005424524, 7006553263

Smt. Swarna Devi

13TH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow, we regret to
inform the sad demise of our beloved 
Smt. Reena Rani W/o Sh. Jagdev Singh
Jasrotia R/o Ward No. 06 Mandi Hiranagar
Kathua on 14.10.2021.
13th Day will be performed on 26.10.2021 at
10:00 AM at our residence.
GRIEF STRICKEN :
Sh. Jagdev Singh Jasrotia (Husband)
Vikas Jasrotia (Son)
Neiya Jasrotia (Daughter)
Smt. Krishna Devi (Mother-In-Law)
Mobile No. 7889626254, 8492030406

Smt. Reena Rani

UTHALA
With great sadness we announced
that the Uthala of our beloved
Father Sh. Rajender Lal Gupta
(Cycle Wale) is on 25th October,
2021 at Shiv Mandir (Housing
Colony) at 4 pm to 5.30 pm.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Gupta Tent House, Udhampur

Sh. Rajender Lal Gupta 

KRIYA
With profound grief & sorrow, we inform the
sad demise of our beloved Shri Natha
Singh S/o Late Shri Sansar Singh R/o
Pangali Colony, P/o Haminpur Sidher, Khour
who left for heavenly abode on 14/10/2021.
KRIYA will be performed on 25/10/21
(Monday) at 12.00 am at our residence
GRIEF STRICKEN
Wife- Sarswati Devi
Daughter & Son-in-law
Smt Kiran Devi & Shri Mohan Lal
Son's & Daughter -in-law
Smt Neelam Manhas & Shri Vijay Singh (9419110867)
Smt Geeta Devi & Shri Subash Singh (9419122569)
Smt Rajni Devi & Shri Sukhdev Singh (9541068865)

Shri Natha Singh 

10TH DAY KRIYA
WITH PROFOUND GRIEF AND 
SORROW, WE REGRET TO INFORM THE
UNFORTUNATE DEMISE OF OUR
BELOVED MOTHER  SMT. URMILA
SOPORI ON 18-10-2021. 
10TH DAY KRIYA WILL BE 
PERFORMED AT DEVIKA GHAT, UDHAM-
PUR ON 27-10-2021 (WED). MAY HER
NOBLE SOUL BE BLESSED WITH ETER-
NAL PEACE. 
IN GRIEF 
Shilpa Sopori -Daughter in Law 
(Son and Daughter-in-Law)
Rakesh and Monica Sopori  
Ashutosh and Tamanna Chandra (Son-in-law and Daughter)
[8800970649, 9810835451]

SMT. URMILA SOPORI

10TH DAY/KRIYA
With profound grief & sorrow we regret to
inform the sad demise of our relatives,
friends and well wishers that our beloved
mother  Smt. Salochna Devi W/o Late Sh.
Manohar Lal Raina R/o Bandi Brahmna, Uri-
Baramulla Kashmir, attained Moksha on
18th October, 2021 at 138,  Amar Colony
Camp Road  Talab  Tillo Jammu. 
The  Tenth Day Kriya will be performed at
Akhnoor Ghat on 27th October 2021 at
10:30 am. 
GRIEF STRICKEN
Sons & Daughters-in-law
Rattan Kumar Raina & Sarla Raina
Jasbir Raina & Pooja Raina
Kirtan Raina & Retu Raina
Daughters & Sons-in-law
Saroj Kar & Ashok Kar
Babita Suden & Chakervati Suden
Grand Children : Neeraj, Dheeraj, Robin, Raju, Rajat,  Rashib, Ankit,
Ritik, Ruchi, Anshu, Vanshu

Smt. Salochna Devi 

TENTH DAY
With profound grief and sorrow we inform
the sad and untimely demise of our beloved
Smt Nisha ji Zutshi W/o Sh Muna ji Zutshi
R/o Motiyar, Rainawari  A/P Gurah Keran,
Ban  Talab, at Pune, Maharashtra on 19
October.  Tenth day will be performed on
28th October at Pune.
DEEPLY MISSED BY
Sh. Muna ji Zutshi (Husband)
(Son and Daughter-in-law) 
Sh Deepak Zutshi and Smt Shikha Zutshi
Naveen Zutshi (Son)
(Brother-in-law and Sister-in-law)
Sh. L. N. Koul and Smt Nancy Koul 
(Brother-in-law and Sister-in-law)
Sh. O. N. Malla and Smt Phoola Malla 
(Brother in law and Sister-in-law)
Sh Avtar Krishan and Smt Aarti Zutshi 
Navdeep Zutshi and Pooja Zutshi
Rahul Zutshi and Shweeta Zutshi

Smt Nisha ji Zutshi

S
hhrrii  VViijjaayy  DDuuttttaa, son of Late Shri Nand Lal was
born on November 3, 1954 at Jammu. He had one
brother. After completing graduation, Shri Vijay

Dutta started his career as a Teacher of Mathematics in
Dewan Badri Nath Vidya Mandir, Jammu. He got 
married to Smt Dolly Dutta, daughter of Late Shri Prem
Chand, resident of Ramban and was blessed with a
daughter and a son. Presently, his daughter is married
while son is yet to be married.
Shri Vijay Dutta was an intelligent, efficient and 

dedicated teacher who served for 40 years as a teacher
and earned good reputation among teaching faculty. He
used to give free coaching to poor and orphan children.
He was polite, social and helpful person, always ready to
help poor and needy people. He breathed his last on
October 22, 2021 due to cardiac arrest. He is survived by
wife, son and a daughter.

SShhrrii  VViijjaayy  DDuuttttaa  

BHOG/ANTIM ARDAS
With profound grief we inform the sad
demise of our beloved Sdn. Mohinder Kour
W/o S. Joginder Singh.
Bhog & Antim Ardas will be held on 26 Oct.
2021 (Tuesday) at Gurudwara Singh Sabha
Camp Gol Gujral, Jammu from 10.00 AM to
12.30 Noon.
GRIEF STRICKEN
S. Joginder Singh (Husband) 

Retired Inspector PDD
S. Harinder Pal Singh (Son) Ex Naib Sarpanch
Sons & Daughters-in-law
S. Surinder Pal Singh & Sdn. Harpreet Kour (Both Teacher)
S. Rachpal Singh & Sdn. Charanjeet Kour
S. Harpal Singh (S.M.G) 9796462137
S. Onkar Singh (Police) 9906253044

Sdn. Mohinder Kour

UTHALA
With profound grief & sorrow, we inform the
untimely and sad demise of our beloved Shri
Vijay Dutta S/o Late Sh Nand Lal who
expired on 22 Oct. 2021.
Uthala will be held at Ram Talai Temple
Jullakha Mohalla Jammu (adjoining Sheikh
Amin Kothi Circular Road Jammu) on 
25-10-2021 (Monday) from 3 PM to 4 PM.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Smt Dolly Dutta -Wife
Sh Maheshwar Dutta -Son
Smt Dhrni Magotra -Daughter
Smt Maya Dutta -Sister-in-law
All near and dear from Dutta and Magotra Family
Mobile Nos.: 9797684479, 9596738453, 9103573868

Shri Vijay Dutta

10TH DAY KRIYA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad and untimely demise of our dearest
Lalita Koul W/o Sh Raj Nath Pandita 
original resident of Chittergul/Achabal, A/P H
No. 40, Lane No. 3, Udheywala, Bohri on
22/10/2021 (Friday).
10th Day Kriya will be held on 31-10-2021
(Sunday) at Muthi Ghat at 9:00 am.
GRIEF STRICKEN :
Sh Raj Nath Pandita (Husband) 
(Mob. 9596874493)
Son & Daughter-in-law
Mr Lokesh & Mrs Monika (Mob. 7889738160)
Son-in-law & Daughter
Mr Rakesh & Mrs Meenakshi
Pandita’s and Koul’s

Lalita Koul

10TH DAY/KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow, we inform
the sad and sudden demise of our beloved
Shri Verinder Sharma (Julie) Retd. Sr.
Manager J&K Grameen Bank S/o Late Sh.
Ishar Dass Magotra R/o H.No. 150-A,
Gandhi Nagar, Jammu, at present H.No. 54,
Sector-4, Channi Himmat, Jammu on 16th
Oct, 2021 (Saturday).
10th Day will be performed on Monday, 25th
of Oct 2021 at H.No. 54, Sector-4, Channi
Himmat Jammu, Time 10.30 AM.
Kriya will be performed on 26 Oct 2021 (Tuesday) at
our residence H.No. 54, Sector-4, Channi Himmat,
Jammu.
Uthala will be performed on Wednesday 27th of Oct 2021
at Panchmandir Sector - 2, Channi Himmat at 4 PM.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Smt. Madhu Sharma - Wife
Mr. Arjun & Sakshi Sharma - Son & Daughter-in-law
Mr. Akash Sharma - Son
Brothers & Sisters-in-law
Sh. Rajinder Prasad Sharma (Retd. KAS) & Veena Sharma
Late Sh. Sham Sunder Sharma & Anuradha Sharma
Late Sh. Sunil Sharma & Satya Devi
Sister & Brother-in-law
Mrs. Sudesh & Prof. Shiv Kumar Sharma
Brothers-in-law & Sisters-in-law
Sh. Balkrishan Sharma & Sarita Sharma
Sh. Shamlal Sharma & Anu Sharma
Niece & Nephews: Varuna Sharma, Shaheen & Vasudha Samnotra,
Varun & Neha Verma, Suneha Sharma, Suraj Sharma, Himani Sharma
9419169466, 7006551660, 9622244418

Shri Verinder Sharma
(Julie)

ANTIM ARDAS
With profound grief and heavy heart it is to be
informed that the Antim Ardas of Late Sdn.
Harbans Kour (Shahni ji) W/o Late Shah
Kirpal Singh who left for heavenly dx abode on
19 Oct 2021will be held as per the following 
programme.
Arambh Shree Akhand Path Sahib at our 
residence Mahant Manjeet Singh Nagar, Ward
no. 13 Kathua at 9:00 AM On 25 Oct.
Kirtan and Antim Ardas at Gurudwara Singh 
Sabha Dashmesh Nagar Sawan Chak Kathua 
from 10:30 AM to 12:30 PM followed by Guru Ka Langar 
GRIEF STRICKEN
[Son and Daughter in Law]
S. Gurbax Singh (ADM Oriental insurance) & Sdn. Tej Kour 
[Son and Daughter in Law]
S. Jagbir Singh (Telco Wale) and Sdn Jasbir Kaur 
S Janak Singh and Sdn Jeet kaur (Daughter and Son in law)
S Kulbeer Singh and Sdn Kulwant kaur (Daughter and Son in law)
S Charanjeet Singh and Sdn Tejinder kaur (Daughter and Son in law)
S Gurdiyal Singh & Sdn Pawandeep Kaur(Parwat) (Daughter & Son in law)
Late S Manjeet Singh and Sdn Nirmal kaur (Daughter and Son in law)
S Manmohan Singh and Sdn Balveer kaur (Daughter and Son in law)

Late Sdn. Harbans Kour
(Shahni ji)

10TH DAY KRIYA
OUR HEARTS ACHE WITH SADNESS AND
WITH UTMOST GRIEF & SORROW, WE
REGRET TO INFORM ABOUT THE SAD
DEMISE OF OUR DEAREST SHRI 
KANAYALAL KAUL (NAN BAB), WHO
LEFT FOR HIS HEAVENLY ABODE ON
18TH OCTOBER 2021 AT HOUSE NO 196, 
SECTOR 46, FARIDABAD, HARYANA.
10TH DAY KRIYA WILL BE HELD ON 27TH
OCTOBER, AT MURADNAGAR, GHAZIABAD,
CHOTA HARIDWAR AT 8 AM.

IN GRIEF:
MRS. KRISHNA KAUL -WIFE
SONS & DAUGHTERS-IN-LAW
MR. AJAY KAUL & MRS. ARCHNA KAUL
MR. AMIT KAUL & MRS. SUNEERA KAUL
MS. SHEHIJ KAUL -GRAND DAUGHTER
AND ENTIRE WAFFA, KOTRU, AIMA, RAWAL,
KHUDA, KHUDBALI, GADOO, RAZDAN FAMILY
+919313046256, +919821666639

SHRI KANAYALAL KAUL
(NAN BAB)

KRIYA/UTHALA
With profound grief and sorrow we regret to
inform the sad demise of our beloved Late
Smt Sudha Jamwal W/o Dr Ajit Singh
Jamwal Ex-Director Sheep Husbandary R/o
108 Raghunathpura Jammu.
Kirya will be held on Wednesday 
27-10-2021 at 12.00 noon at our residence.
Uthala will be held on Friday 29th Oct from 
4 pm to 5 pm at Mahajan Sabha Shalamar
Road
Jammu.
GRIEF STRICKEN
ALL RELATIVES & FRIENDS
CONTACT NO. 9697767676

Late Smt Sudha
Jamwal

ANTIM ARDAAS
With profound grief we inform that our
beloved S. Surjit Singh Sasan S/o Late S
Narian Singh Sasan R/o Digiana Camp
Jammu expired on 17-10-2021.
Kirtan & Antim Ardaas :- At Gurdwara
Singh Sabha, Digiana Camp Jammu from 10
AM to 11:30 AM on Monday 25/10/21.
GRIEF STRICKEN
Baba Manmohan Singh Ji (Amritsar Wale)
S. Avtar Singh Sasan (Brother)
Sdn Waryam Kour (Wife)
Sdn Ravinder Kour (Sister-in-law)
S. Charan Singh Kala (Brother-in-law)
S. Ranjeet Singh Sasan (Nephew)
(Nephews & Daughter-in-laws)
S. Dalbir Singh Sasan & Supinder Kour
S. Mohinder Pal Singh Sasan & Sandeep Kour
S. Gurvinder Pal Singh Sasan & Bhupinder Kour
Daughter-in-law & Son
Sdn Inderjeet Kour & S. Randeep Singh Sasan
9419128171- 9419104327

S. Surjit Singh Sasan

Rescue operation by Ganderbal Police,
200 stranded vehicles rescued

Landslides cleared from main-road Sonamarg
STATE TIMES NEWS

GANDERBAL: Police acted swiftly to restore movement of
traffic at Main-road Sonamarg during overnight landslides
which had blocked the road. Due to incessant rains in last few
days, a huge mass of land slide on main road at Sonamarg,
blocking the movement of vehicles and local population. Police
Station Sonamarg received an information about the incident,
a police party led by SHO Police Station Sonamarg arrived at
the spot and initiated the activities for clearance of landslide
occurred by snow, rain. Police as a first responder began the
rescue operation despite heavy downpour in area. Other sen-
ior officers including SDPO Kangan were supervising rescue
efforts on the spot.

After hectic efforts, Police managed to evacuate almost 200
passenger vehicles and cleared the debris from the road and
make it through for the vehicular movement. Community
members have appreciated the quick response of the police for
promptly launching rescue operation in area. J&K Police is
committed to secure the lives of community members and pro-
vide assistance wherever required.

Two drug peddlers nabbed, psychotropic
substance recovered

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: Continuing its efforts to eradicate menace of drugs
from society, Police arrested 2 drug peddlers in Budgam and
recovered psychotropic substance from their possession.

As per details, officers from Police Post Humhama at a
checkpoint established at Railway Track Humhama intercept-
ed 2 persons, who on seeing police party tried to escape from
spot but were apprehended tactfully. They were identified as
Mudasir Maqbool Ganai, son of Mohammad Maqbool Ganai,
resident of Krankshivan Colony Sopore and Manzoor Hussain
Bhat, son of Gh Mustufa Bhat, resident of Mir Mohalla
Haigam Sopore. During checking, officers were able to recov-
er 19 bottles of codeine phosphate from their possession. They
were arrested and shifted to Police Station where they remain
in custody. Accordingly, FIR No. 321/2021 under relevant
sections of law was registered in Police Station Budgam and
further investigation has been initiated.

Bovine smuggling attempts foiled,
46 cattle rescued  

STATE TIMES NEWS
KATHUA: In continuation to thwart conspiracies of bovine
smugglers within the district, Kathua Police under overall
supervision of SSP R C Kotwal foiled two bovine smuggling
attempts, on Sunday, in jurisdiction of Police Station Rajbagh
and Hiranagar. 46 bovines were rescued while 2 vehicles
involved in the commission of crime were seized by Police.

It was reliably learnt that one truck bearing regd. No
AS25EC/7757 is coming from Punjab towards Jammu, in
which bovines have been tied in illegal manner. Acting swiftly,
Police team led by Insp. Amit Sangra SHO Rajbagh  under
the supervision of SDPO Border  Sachit Mahajan laid a Naka

at Rajbagh. On seeing Naka party, driver of vehicle parked it
far behind the Naka point and fled away. During checking of
aforesaid vehicle, 26 bovines were found laden in it illegally.
Taking cognizance, FIR No  208/2021 under sections  188 of
IPC, 11 of PCA  has been registered at Police Station
Rajbagh and further investigation started.

In another instance during checking at Londi Morh Naka,
Police team led by Insp Anil Sharma SHO Hiranagar under
the supervision of SDPO Border  Sachit Mahajan, a checked
truck bearing registration number JK02AS-8717 driven by
one Mohd Aftab, son of Zakir Hussain, resident of Tulli
Tehsil, Chassana, Reasi and found it laden with 17 bovines
(11 cows and 6 oxen) which were rescued on the spot. The
driver vehicle was arrested on the spot. FIR No. 140/2021
under sections 188 of IPC and 11 of PCA Act has been regis-
tered at Police Station Hiranagar for further investigation.

Thieves burgled house of ASI;
decamped with cash, jewellery  
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: A group of thieves barged into the house of an ASI
in Digiana and decamped with cash and jewellery, when there
was no one present in the house. ASI Iqbal Singh, son of
Mohinder Singh was away on duty while other family mem-
bers were also out for some during day time.

When family members reached back, they found lock of
main door broken and things scattered inside the room while
Almirah's safe was also broken. 

Jewellery worth lakhs and cash was stolen from the house.
On receipt of information, a Police team from Gandhi Nagar
Police Station rushed to the spot and rounded up some sus-
pects for investigation.   

Woman succumbed to injuries
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: A woman, who got injured after being attacked by
a neighbour with a hammer last week and was under treat-
ment in the Hospital, succumbed to injuries on Sunday.

The woman, identified as Nazeera Bi, wife of Abdul Gani,
resident of Dansal was attacked by one Sultan, resident of
same area on October 13, 2021 due to which she got injured.
She was immediately rushed to the hospital for treatment but
she failed to recover and succumbed to injuries. Police had
already arrested Sultan, who now has been booked under the
relevant sections of IPC. Further investigation is going on in
the matter.  

Woman found hanging 
STATE TIMES NEWS

JAMMU: A woman identified as Budaria, wife of Ajay
Bharat, resident of Chhattisgarh was found hanging with the
roof of her house on Sunday. She was immediately shifted to
hospital by her neighbours where doctors declared her as
brought dead. On receipt of information, police took the body
into custody, which has been kept in the mortuary for investi-
gation.

Ambulance driver found dead
STATE TIMES NEWS

SRINAGAR: An ambulance driver was found dead in Wadwa
area on Sunday.

As per details, locals on seeing a body informed police which
rushed to the spot and shifted body to hospital. He was iden-
tified as Kulwant Singh, son of Munshi Ram, resident of
Semina, Kishtwar, presently working as an Ambulance Driver.
According to police, initially it appears as deceased got
trapped in heavy snowfall and died but actual cause of death
will be ascertained only after post-mortem. 
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